poultry is amortised over the productive life of the flock. The flock is held for the purposes of producing eggs.

(c) Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements

The fair value of biological assets are based upon amortised cost over their productive life which is between 50-60
weeks.

(d) Reconciliation of recurring level 3 fair value movements

 Consolidated Entity
 2016

$’000
2015
$’000

Biological assets at fair value less cost to sell

Opening balance 7,059 7,299

Purchases 10,031 9,690

Amortisation (fair value adjustment) (9,489) (9,930)

Closing balance 7,601 7,059

(e) Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value measurements

The directors consider the amortised cost of closing flock stock at balance date to be a reasonable approximation
for fair value. The capitalised cost of poultry is amortised over the productive life of the flock, which is between 50-
60 weeks.

(f) Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

At balance date if the amount amortised (fair value adjustment) for the year had varied as illustrated below, post-tax
profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

+5% variation 332 348

-5% variation (332) (348)

32

Note 5:  Revenue and other income

 Consolidated Entity

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Revenues and other income from continuing operations

Sales revenue

Sale of goods 93,615 91,204

Other income

Other income 148 137

Profit on sale of property, plant & equipment 2 -

 150 137

Note 6:  Profit from continuing operations

Profit from continuing operations before income tax has been determined after the following specific expenses:

 Consolidated Entity

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Cost of goods sold
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
process 1,163 286

Raw materials and consumables used 58,863 60,018

 60,026 60,304

Employee benefits expenses 12,183 12,052

Depreciation of non-current assets

Land improvements 25 33

Buildings 662 428

Plant & equipment 2,827 2,933

Total depreciation of non-current assets 3,514 3,394

Impairment losses – property, plant and equipment 576 599

Provision for doubtful debts (150) -

Foreign exchange translation loss 2 -

Fair value movement in poultry 9,489 9,930

Finance costs expensed – interest expense 413 979

Operating lease rentals 3,492 3,374

Net loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment - 88

33

Note 7: Income Tax

 Consolidated Entity

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

(a) Components of tax expense:

Current tax 3,544 2,260

Deferred tax (104) (95)

Under/(over) provision in prior years (82) -

Income tax expense  3,358 2,165

(b) Numerical reconciliation between income tax expense
in the income statement and that calculated

At the statutory income tax rate of 30% (2015: 30%) 3,445 2,165

Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible in calculating
taxable income (5) -

Over provision in prior years (82) -

Income tax expense 3,358 2,165

(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the

following:

Employee benefits 609 572

Provisions and accruals 222 397

Hedge Reserve - 38

Gross deferred tax assets 831 1,007

Fixed assets (54) (295)

Prepayments - (2)

Gross deferred tax liabilities (54) (297)

Net deferred tax assets 777 710

(d) Movement in current tax liability:

Balance at beginning of year 2,024 497

Current tax expense 3,544 2,259

Tax paid (3,365) (733)

Over provision in prior years (82) -

Balance at the end of the year 2,121 2,023

(e) Deferred taxes recognised directly in equity

Hedge Reserve (38) 56

34

Note 8: Dividends

 Consolidated Entity

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

(a) Dividends proposed and recognised as a liability Nil Nil

(b) Franking credit balance

Balance of franking account at year end 4,996 1,742

Note 9: Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank  380 586

Short term deposit 3,058 -

 3,438 586

Note 10:  Receivables

Trade receivables 7,904 8,313

Allowance for impairment loss (50) (200)

 7,854 8,113

Other receivables 488 412

 8,342 8,525

(a)  Terms and conditions
(i) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally on 30 to 60 day terms.
(ii) Other receivables are non-interest bearing and have repayment terms between 30 and 60 days.

35

Note 10:  Receivables (continued)

 (b) Provision for impairment loss

 Consolidated Entity

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Movements in the provision for impairment were:
Opening balance at 1 July

 200

200
Decrease in provision for impairment of trade receivables  (150) -
  50 200

Trade and other receivables ageing analysis at 30 June is:

 Gross